
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Janet Pritchard 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No:  24 74327 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No:  24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

C Beverley - Morley South 

B Gettings - Morley North 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

J Jarosz - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

R Procter - Harewood 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby 

A Barker - Horsforth 

J Matthews - Headingley 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
No exempt items or information have been 
identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18th November 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  INQUIRY ON RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEMES 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development attaching for 
Members’ consideration the Board’s draft final 
report of its Inquiry on Residents Parking 
Schemes. 
 

7 - 28 

8   
 

  TRAFFIC CONGESTION - KEY LOCATIONS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development which updates the Board on 
key locations for congestion on the major highway 
network. 
 

29 - 
42 

9   
 

  PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development on previously 
received performance indicators. 
 

43 - 
48 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  CITY VARIETIES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which advises 
Members of a presentation to update the Board on 
work carried out to the City Varieties during 2009. 
 

49 - 
50 

11   
 

  CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s work programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1 
December 2008 to 31 March 2009 and the 
Executive Board Minutes of 5th November 2008. 
 

51 - 
74 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 13th January 2008 at 10.00am with a pre-
meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, B Gettings, 
R Harington, J Jarosz, M Lobley, R Procter, 
G Wilkinson, A Barker, J Matthews and 
A Ogilvie 

 
 

59 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Beverley declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
Agenda Item 7 ‘Consultation on the Draft Vision for Leisure Centres in Leeds’ 
(Minute No. 61 refers) as a close relative was employed in a Council Leisure 
Centre.  Councillor Beverley left the room during the consideration of this 
item. 
 

60 Minutes of Last Meetings  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th October 2008 and 
the minutes of the Call-In meeting held on 28th October 2008 be confirmed as 
correct records. 
 

61 Consultation on the Draft Vision for Leisure Centres in Leeds  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the report of the Director of City Development which informed Members of the 
draft Vision for Leisure Centres presented to the Executive Board on 2
[...]
sed that Pudsey Leisure Centre 
was in an excellent location but best use was currently not being made of 
this asset which would make it more sustainable.  Members were also 
advised that there was a marketing team tasked with promotion of sports 
and leisure facilities. 

 
With regard to the consultation exercise, the following concerns were raised 
by Members: 

• The letter sent to Gipton Residents – A view was expressed by some 
Members that this letter had only been sent to the residents network, 
which was a self selecting group and that it would have been more useful 
if it had been sent to all the residents on the Gipton estate.  Officers 
responded that the costs of consulting every resident directly was 
prohibitive and not cost effective.  They did however consult with the 
Council’s Citizens Panel which has 1,000 residents representing a 
balanced cross section of the community.  

• The amount of effort put into tracking down and interviewing hard to 
reach people who had stopped using leisure centres, particularly in the 
Gipton area. 

• Whether the Beeston Hill and Holbeck Regeneration Partnership 
Board and the Primary Care Trust had been consulted. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the proposals for consultation on the Draft Vision for Leisure 

Centres be noted. 
(b) That a map of Council and private leisure centres be supplied to 

Members. 
(c) That Members comments and concerns be noted. 
 

62 Publicity and Promotion of Leisure Events  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report as a 
result of the Board’s concerns on the apparent short notice being given to 
publicise and promote leisure events in the city.  Attached was a report of the 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 

 

Director of City Development which provided Members with information about 
Light Night 2008 and in particular publicity prior to the event. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor John Procter, Executive 
Board Member for Leisure, Jean Dent, Director of City Development, and 
Andrew Macgill, Head of Arts and Events, City Development to present the 
report and respond to queries and comments from the Board. 
 
Members raised their concerns about the lack of awareness of Light Night 
and the general advertising of events. 
 
Members were advised of the high attendance at many of the events run by 
the Council, many of which had a loyal following and were in fact over 
subscribed.  However it was acknowledged that Members could be made 
aware of events much further in advance than at present, perhaps by 
developing and making more use of the intranet. 
 
Board Members made various suggestions on improving advertising of 
events and developing the Council’s website.  The Executive Board 
Member for Leisure and Officers agreed to review the advertising of events 
and to explore the suggestion that our museums join in future Light Nights 
and offer free entry.   
  
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be received and noted. 
(b) That the outcome of the review for advertising events and the proposal 

that our museums participate in future Light Nights be circulated to all 
Members of the Board. 

 
63 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme.  The Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st November 2008 to 28th February 2008 
and the Executive Board Minutes of 8th October 2008 were also attached to 
the report. 
 
The following matters were discussed: 

• The Chair sought the Board’s agreement to defer the Inquiry on 
Residents Parking Schemes to the December meeting, as the draft final 
report and recommendations were still out for comments and had not been 
concluded. 

• Visits to the Grand Theatre and City Varieties – Members would be 
contacted regarding their availability in January. 

• Update on Traffic Flow and Pinch Points – Members requested that the 
sites previously identified by Members be acknowledged in the update 
report due at the December meeting of the Board. 

• Performance Management Information – Members requested that a list  
of previously received performance indicators, which were no longer 
included in the report, be provided to the Board. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th December, 2008 

 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That Item 11 ‘Inquiry on Residents Parking Schemes’ be deferred to 

the December meeting of the Board. 
 

64 Update on the Strategic Review of Planning and Development Services  
 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report providing Members with an 
update on the progress made on implementing the solutions within the five 
improvement themes identified in the strategic review of Planning and 
Development Services. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Jean Dent, Director of City Development 
and Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer. 
 
The Chief Planning Officer, presented the report and advised the Board that 
good progress could be demonstrated. 
 
In summary, the following issues were raised by Members: 

• Electronic consultations – Members were advised that objections and 
comments would be available for viewing on line in the new year.  
However personal information would be removed. 

• The clarity of plans on-line – Members were advised that Officers would 
still use paper copies and could be consulted if plans were not clear. 

• Consistency of planning judgements – Members were advised that it 
was important to achieve consistency in terms of Officers’ report writing 
and being clear and transparent.  However, from time to time exceptional 
circumstances might be identified to justify a departure from policy.  The 
department was seeking to develop training in this area for Members and 
Officers. 

• Recruitment to vacant posts – Members were advised that the 
Depar
[...]
nsideration of this item.) 
 

66 Inquiry on Residents Parking Schemes  
 

Due to the draft final report and recommendations still being out for comment 
and therefore unavailable, the Board had previously agreed to defer this item 
to the December meeting of the Board (Minute No. 63 refers). 
 

67 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Tuesday 16th 
December 2008 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.50am. 
 
 

Page 6



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development   
                                                                                
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 16th December 2008 
 
Subject:  Inquiry on Residents Parking Schemes 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Scrutiny Board (City Development) has now completed its inquiry Residents Parking 

Schemes . The Board is now in a position to report on its findings and its conclusions 
and recommendations resulting from the evidence gathered.  

 
1.2 A copy of the draft final report has been circulated to all Members of the Board for 

comments prior to this meeting and is now attached for consideration at today’s 
meeting, along with a summary of the evidence considered during the inquiry. 

 
2.0       Consultation        
 
2.1 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 16.3 states that "where a Scrutiny Board is    

considering making specific recommendations it shall invite advice from the 
appropriate Director prior to finalising its recommendations. The Director shall consult 
with the appropriate Executive Member before providing any such advice. The detail 
of that advice shall be attached to the report". 

 
2.2 In this case the specific recommendations involve the Director of City Development 

and Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. They have each been invited to 
consult with their respective Executive Member and provide any advice that they wish 
to provide at this stage, before the Board Members, finalise their report. The following 
comments have been received from the Chief Highways Officer on behalf of the 
Director of City Development: 

 

“I refer to your email of 26th November and the comprehensive report relating to the 
above.  I would make the following comments: 
 
 

Specific Implications For: 
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                            Ward Members consulted 
              (referred to in report) 

 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 247 4557  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 
 

1.   The notion of Residents funding such schemes remains a concern given the likely 
high cost to residents (because of the statutory process and lengthy consultations 
involved) and the uncertainty around outcomes (there being no guarantee of a 
scheme being implemented on the ground because of the consultations and process 
involved).  I can foresee a scenario where residents incur significant costs but achieve 
little benefit.  In summary, there is no objection in principle to third parties funding 
schemes; the concern is that such an approach may cause more problems than would 
be solved.  

 
2.   Point 16, page 6 needs clarification please.  If the intention is to re-direct Pay and 
Display revenue to residents to refund the cost of them implementing the scheme in 
the first instance, I am not aware of a mechanism to do this.  Can the intention be 
clarified please. 

 
3.  Point 43, page 12.  The change of policy to introduce a charge for residents 
parking and visitors parking permits is one which, given its City wide implications, 
needs to be approved by the Executive Board.” 

  
2.3 Once the Board publishes its final report, the relevant Directors will be asked to 

formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations within 2 months of receipt 
of the Board’s report in accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 15.1. 

 
3.0      Recommendations 
 

3.1 The Board is requested to:- 
 

(i) Agree the Board’s final report and recommendations. 
 

(ii) Request that the relevant Directors formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations within 2 months of receipt of the Board’s report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None Used 

Page 8



 

 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) - (Review of Residents Parking Schemes)  

Final  Inquiry Report – Published in  
   scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk  

1 

                          
FINAL 
DRAFT  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Review of Residents Parking 
Schemes 

 
Scrutiny Inquiry Report 

 
 

Page 9



 

 

 

Introduction  
and Scope 

Scrutiny Board (City Development) - (Review of Residents Parking Schemes)  
Final  Inquiry Report – Published in  

   scrutiny.unit@leeds.gov.uk  

2 

    Introduction 
 
1. We agreed in considering our work  
    programme to undertake an inquiry   
    to review residents parking schemes  
    in the city. 
 
2. It was a concern to us that it  

appeared to many Members and 
residents that the waiting time for 
the introduction of residents parking 
schemes was unacceptably long 
even once they had been approved 
and added to the Council’s waiting 
list for implementation.  

 
3. We recognised that the main reason 

for this was that there was only a 
limited amount of funding available 
in the Council budget each year for 
such schemes and that it had been 
necessary to prioritise requests 
according to greatest need. 

 
4. However, the demand for such 

schemes was increasing year on 
year, particularly in certain areas of 
the city, and we were of the view 
that other options needed to be 
considered if the credibility of the 
process was to be maintained.  

 
5. To this end we particularly wanted 

to explore a suggestion that some 
kind of dual scheme be operated 
where residents could be offered the 
opportunity of paying for the 
introducti
[...]
h July 2008                       Scrutiny Board Meeting 
 

• 9th September 2008                       Scrutiny Board Meeting 
 

• 14th October 2008                          Scrutiny Board Meeting 
 

• 16th December 2008                      Scrutiny Board Meeting 

 
Witnesses Heard 
 

• Jean Dent, Director of City Development 
 

• Helen Franklin, Acting Head of Highways Services, City Development 
 

• Howard Claxton, Traffic Engineering Manager, City Development  
 

• Councillor Steve Smith, Executive Board Member with portfolio responsibility for  
      Environmental Services 
 

• Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer, Environment &Neighbourhoods 
 

• Graham Wilson, Head of Enforcement, Environment & Neighbourhoods 
 

• Mark Jefford, Parking Manager, Enforcement, Environment & Neighbourhoods 
 

• Councillor Ryk Downes, Ward Councillor for Otley and Yeadon 
 

. 
 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 16 December 2008 
 
Subject:  TRAFFIC CONGESTION – KEY LOCATIONS 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update to the information provided to the Board about key locations 
for congestion on the major highway network as set out a previous report considered on 18 
December 2007.  Included within the report is information concerning locations specifically 
identified to the Board by Ward Members. 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report provides an update on information previously considered by the Board. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The previous report of 18 December 2007 detailed the Local Transport Plan 2006-
11 policies to tackle congestion in line with Government policies and guidance which 
for reference are as follows: 

C1 Encourage the switch to public transport – by encouraging more travel by 
bus and rail and improving ticketing and information 

C2 Manage the demand for trav
[...]
rter 2 performance report at its meeting on the 13th 
January 2009. This report will provide more qualitative performance data including 
detailed action trackers for each improvement priority that also include the results 
for the aligned performance indicators (i.e. those in Leeds Strategic and Council 
Business Plans) as well as the rest (128) of the national indicator set as 
appropriate.   

4.0        Recommendations 

4.1       The Board is asked to  

 (i)  note the report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

(ii) note and comment on the information provided by the Director of City 
Development 
 
(iii) determine what further information, if any, the Board requires and whether it 
wishes to receive regular reports on previously received performance indicators. 

 

Background Papers 
 
None Used 
 

Page 44



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\7\AI00016749\PreviouslyReceivedPerformanceIndicators0.doc 

City Development performance indicators previously reported to 
Scrutiny 
 
 

Code Definition Service 

BV-99ai 
Number of people killed or seriously injured  (KSI) in road traffic 
collisions 

Transport Policy 

BV-99aii 

Percentage change in the number of people killed or seriously 
injured in road traffic collisions since the previous year. 
(To be reported as NI-47 – which is the percentage change 
between this year’s 3 year rolling average as compared to last 
year’s 3 year rolling average) 

Transport Policy 

BV-99aiii 
Percentage change in the number of people killed or seriously 
injured (KSI) in road traffic collisions since the 1994-98 average. 
 

Transport Policy 

BV-99bi 
Number of children (aged under 16 years) killed or seriously injured 
(KSI) in road traffic collisions. 

Transport Policy 

BV-99bii 
Percentage change in the number of children (aged under 16 
years) killed or seriously injured (KSI) in road traffic collisions since 
the previous year. 

Transport Policy 

BV-99biii 
Percentage change in the number of chi
[...]
   
 
 
 
1.0   Introduction 

1.1 The Board at its meeting on the 14th October 2008 requested an update on the City 
Varieties at today’s meeting.  

 
2.0 Presentation 

2.1 The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer will give a presentation to the Board 
on the work to be carried out to the City Varieties during 2009. 

3.0  Recommendation 

3.1       The Board is asked to hear the presentation and ask questions of the officer in order  
             to determine what, if any, further scrutiny the Board wishes to undertake. 
 
 

Background Papers 
 

None Used 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel:  2474557 

 

 

 
 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 16th December 2008 
 
Subject: Current Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 to this report  provides Members with a copy of the Board’s current 

Work Programme.  
 
1.2 Appendix 2 is the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st 

December 2008 to 31st March 2009. 
 
1.3 Appendix 3 provides Members of the Board with the latest Executive Board minutes 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Determine from these documents whether there are any additional items the 

Board would wish to add to its Work Programme. 
 
(ii) Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None used 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel:247 4557  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th January, 2009 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, B Gettings, 
R Harington, M Lobley, G Wilkinson, 
J Matthews and A Ogilvie 

 
68 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (City Development). 
 

69 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Gettings declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 10, 
‘City Varieties’, due to being a member of the Grand Theatre Board (Minute 
No. 76 refers). 
 

70 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Jarosz and Taggart. 
 

71 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2008 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

72 Matters Arising  
 

In relation to Minute No. 61 (resolution b) ‘Consultation on the Draft Vision for 
Leisure Centres in Leeds’, it was reported that Members had not yet received 
a map highlighting Council and private leisure centres.  The Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser agreed to circulate copies of the map after the meeting. 
 

73 Inquiry on Residents Parking Schemes  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
for Members’ consideration the Board’s draft final report on the Review of 
Residents Parking Schemes and comments received from the Chief 
Highways Officer on behalf of the Director of City Development. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting to respond to Members’ queries and 
comments Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer, Graham 
Wilson, Head of Environmental Action and Parking, Howard Claxton, Traffic 
Engineering Manager and Mark Jefford, Parking Manager, Enforcement. 
 
The Chair introduced the report and the main highlighted points were:- 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th January, 2009 

 

• Officers still had some concerns in relation to residents developing their 
own parking schemes.  The Board was advised that residents would 
need to be provided with full information about the financial 
implications, if the option was pursued.   

• In relation to recommendation 6, it was reported that work was already 
underway to reduce the level of fraud in resident parking zones.  It was 
agreed that a report back to the Board to discuss progress would be 
provided.   

• In response to a query, the Board was advised that fraudulent use of a 
blue badge was a criminal offence.  It was also advised that a permit 
may be withdrawn if it was found to have been misused. 

• The Board discussed the issuing of resident and visitors parking 
permits.  In particular there were challenges in terms of issuing permits 
to multiple occupancy households.  One Member suggested linking 
Council tax and the issuing of resident parking permits. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Board’s final report and recommendations be agreed. 
(b) That the relevant Directors be requested to formally respond to the 

Scrutiny Board (City Development)’s recommendations within two 
months of receipt of the Board’s report. 

 
74 Previously Received Performance Indicators  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching, 
at the request of Members, information on previously received performance 
indicators provided by the Director of City Development. 
 
The Chair introduced the report and in brief summary, the main highlighted 
points were: 
 

• Members discussed previously reported performance indicators and 
the lack of useful data e.g. the number of books taken out of a library 
rather than the number of people making use of the various facilities. 

• The accuracy of some of the data and how data was collected e.g. how 
do we assess the number of people visiting our parks? 

• Concern that by asking to receive some previously reported 
performance information that this might duplicate data being provided 
to the Board on a quarterly basis.  

• There was a request for continued performance data on library visits 
(CPA C2c).   

• Members wished to be kept informed on the number of people killed or 
seriously injured in road traffic collisions (BV-99ai). 

• There was also a request for regular updates on debt advice and other 
related indicators (LAA-EDE13 – LAA-EDE17), residents satisfaction 
with parks and open spaces (BV-119E) and repairs to roads and 
pavements (LKI HM1 and LKIHM2). 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th January, 2009 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be 

noted. 
(b) That the information provided by the Director of City Development be 

noted. 
(c) That the Board receives regular updates on a number of specific 

previously received performance indicators identified above. 
 

75 Traffic Congestion - Key Locations  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an update to 
the information previously provided to the Board on 18th December 2007 on 
key locations for congestion on the major highway network.  Included within 
the report was information concerning congestion locations specifically 
identified by Ward Members. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Andrew Hall, Transport Strategy 
Manager, City Development, to present the report and respond to queries and 
comments from the Board. 
 
In brief summary, the following points were discussed: 
 

• The Board was advised that there was regular monitoring of traffic 
congestion.  An annual report was available next year which would provide 
further information and data on emerging trends. 

• It was reported that the information appended to the report had been 
updated to reflect Members’ concerns. 

• Members queried what improvements were being undertaken prior to the 
2013-14 programme of works.  It was reported that a package of schemes 
had been submitted to the Regional Transport Board for consideration.  

• In relation to the need for further improvements to the A660, one Member 
requested further information on the option to introduce park and ride 
facilities.  It was advised that a forthcoming meeting of the North West 
(Inner) Area Committee was taking place, which would involve discussing 
some of the issues in greater detail.  

• There was a request for the Board to be provided with further information 
on what short term improvements could be made to reduce traffic 
congestion at the A661 King Lane junction with the Ring Road. 

• Members discussed red routes and the possibility of introducing access 
arrangements at specific times. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the Board be provided with a further report on what short term 

improvements could be made to reduce traffic congestion at the A661 
King Lane junction with the Ring Road. 

 
76 City Varieties  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th January, 2009 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report notifying 
Members of a presentation to the Board by the Chief Libraries, Arts and 
Heritage Officer on the work to be carried out to the City Varieties during 2009 
in order for the Board to determine whether further scrutiny should be 
undertaken. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Clifford Ball, Project Manager, Design 
Services and Catherine Blanshard, Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer. 
 
The Project Manager, Design Services, circulated plans and elevation 
drawings for the Board’s consideration.  A brief presentation on work to be 
undertaken was also provided.   
 
The Board was advised that refurbishment of City Varieties addressed the 
need for improvements in respect of disabled access, heating and ventilation 
and congestion at the stalls bar.  The refurbishment was a £9.2 million 
scheme, which included £3 million award in principle from the Heritage Lottery 
Fund and £1 million donation from the Grand Theatre Board.  It was 
anticipated that the refurbishment would be completed by July 2010. 
 
The Chair then invited Members’ questions and comments and the main 
highlighted points were: 
 

• One Member queried whether the auditorium’s capacity was affected by 
the proposed new seating arrangements.  It was advised that capacity in 
the auditorium would reduce by approximately 50 seats.  This was due to 
improvements to disabled facilities and the installation of removable seats 
next to the stage.  

• Another Member queried whether name plaques would appear on the 
seats.  Members were advised that as a fundraising measure, people 
would be encouraged to purchase new name plaques. 

• In response to a query regarding improvements to ventilation, it was 
advised that a heat recovery system was being installed.   

• There was a request to clear up the area of land behind City Varieties.  
The Board was advised that the land was not in the ownership of City 
Varieties. 

• There was also a request to make improvements to part of Swan Street.  It 
was suggested that City Development could be contacted to address this 
issue.  

 
RESOLVED – That further scrutiny be undertaken of the work to be carried 
out to the City Varieties during 2009. 
 

77 Current Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme.  The Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st December 2008 to 31st March 2009 
and the Executive Board Minutes of 5th November 2008 were also attached to 
the report. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 13th January, 2009 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be agreed. 
 

78 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

To note that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Tuesday 13th 
January 2009 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.45 am). 
 
 


